### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIG				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY AGREEM	SECURITY AGREEMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
Kasgro Rail Corp.				11/23/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY	' DATA				
Name:	First National	First National Bank of Pennsylvania			
Street Address:	One North Sł	ore Center, 12 Federal Street	t; Suite 503		
City:	Pittsburgh				
State/Country:		PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	15212				
Property Type Patent Number: 58029		5802981	Number		
[ <del></del>					
Patent Number: 5802		5802981	02981		
Patent Number: 62864		6286435	6435		
Patent Number: 68270		6827024	024		
Patent Number: 63456		6345661			
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA				
Fax Number:	(412)91	1100			
	, ,	Mail when the fax attempt is u	Insuccessful.		
Phone:	412-918				
Email: pboss@metzlewis.com					
Correspondent Name: David S. Horvitz, Esq., Metz Lewis LLC					
Address Line 1: 11 Stanwix Street, 18th Floor					
Address Line 4:	Pittsburg	h, PENNSYLVANIA 15222			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		229/031	229/031		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		David S. Horvitz	David S. Horvitz		
Total Attachments: 3	3			PATENT	

source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks#page1.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks#page2.tif source=Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0397

### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, COPYRIGHTS AND TRADEMARKS

November 23, 2010

United States Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of November 23, 2010 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between KASGRO RAIL CORP., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Pledgor"), and FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA (the "Pledgee"), the Pledgor has granted to the Pledgee a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications shown below:

Country	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
United States	Flying K Logo	2,777,403	10/28/2003
United States	KASGRO	2,663,169	12/17/2002
United States	KASGRO with Flying K Logo	2,831,728	04/13/2004
United States	RED 'N READY	2,669,100	12/31/2002

### **Registered Trademarks**

### **Issued Patents**

Country	Patent Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
United States	Twelve-Axle Rail Vehicle	5802981	09/08/1998
United States	Apparatus for Lifting and Shifting a Long Load	6286435	09/11/2001
United States	Multiple Truck Rail Vehicle with Unified Bolster-Car Body	6827024	12/07/2004
United States	Method of Making Depressed Center Railcars	6345661	02/12/2002

The Pledgor and the Pledgee hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and

## PATENT REEL: 025463 FRAME: 0398

trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications.

Very truly yours,

#### KASGRO RAIL CORP.

By: Name Title:

Acknowledged and Accepted:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, as Pledgee

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

9

trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patents and patent applications, copyrights and copyright applications and trademarks and trademark applications.

Very truly yours,

#### KASGRO RAIL CORP.

By:	<u> </u>	 	
Name:		 	
Title:		 	_,, ,

Acknowledged and Accepted:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, as Pledgee

By, Name: Title: S heer